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To:
Barbara McBeth, AICP
City of Novi
45175 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

CC:
Lindsay Bell, Humna Anjum, Diana Shanahan, Dan
Commer, Milad Alesmail, Stacey Choi

AECOM
39575 Lewis Dr, Ste. 400
Novi
MI, 48377
USA
aecom.com

Project name:
JSP25-02 – Camelot Parc Townhomes PSLR
Concept Plan Traffic Review

From:
AECOM

Date:
March 4, 2025

Memo
Subject: JSP25-02 – Camelot Parc Townhomes PSLR Concept Plan Traffic Review

The PSLR concept site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM offers the following comments for the 
applicant to consider as they move forward with site plan development.

GENERAL COMMENTS
1. The applicant, Avalon Park Development, LLC, is proposing a 24-unit residential development featuring two-story 

townhomes.
2. The development is located east of Wixom Road and north of Stonebrook Drive. Wixom Road is under the jurisdiction 

of the City of Novi and Stonebrook Drive is a private street. 
3. The site is zoned R-1 (One Family Residential) with an existing PSLR overlay.
4. The following traffic related deviations will be required if plans are not revised:

a. Lack of offset between the back-of-curb and the sidewalk, where there are no parking spaces. 

TRAFFIC IMPACTS
1. AECOM performed an initial trip generation based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, as follows.

ITE Code: 215 – Single-Family Attached Housing
Development-specific Quantity: 24 Dwelling Units
Zoning Change: N/A

Trip Generation Summary Estimated Trips 
Estimated Peak-
Direction Trips

City of Novi 
Threshold

Above
Threshold?

AM Peak-Hour Trips 7 5 100 No
PM Peak-Hour Trips 10 6 100 No

Daily (One-Directional) Trips 132 N/A 750 No

2. The City of Novi generally requires a traffic impact study/statement if the number of trips generated by the proposed 

development exceeds the City’s threshold of more than 750 trips per day or 100 trips per either the AM or PM peak 

hour, or if the project meets other specified criteria. 
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Trip Impact Study Recommendation

Type of Study: Justification

None
The applicant submitted a Trip Generation Analysis memo that also concluded

that no further traffic studies are required.

TRAFFIC REVIEW
The following table identifies the aspects of the plan that were reviewed. Items marked O are listed in the City’s
Code of Ordinances. Items marked with ZO are listed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Items marked with ADA are
listed in the Americans with Disabilities Act. Items marked with MMUTCD are listed in the Michigan Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

The values in the ‘Compliance’ column read as ‘met’ for plan provision meeting the standard it refers to, ‘not met’
stands for provision not meeting the standard and ‘inconclusive’ indicates applicant to provide data or information
for review and ‘NA’ stands for not applicable for subject Project. The ‘remarks’ column covers any comments
reviewer has and/or ‘requested/required variance’ and ‘potential variance’. A potential variance indicates a
variance that will be required if modifications are not made or further information provided to show compliance
with the standards and ordinances. The applicant should put effort into complying with the standards; the variances 
should be the last resort after all avenues for complying have been exhausted. Indication of a potential variance
does not imply support unless explicitly stated.

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
1 Driveway Radii | O Figure IX.3 25’ Met Within required range.
2 Driveway Width | O Figure IX.3 28’ Met No parking allowed on

Avalon Drive and Camelot
Drive.

3 Driveway Taper | O Figure IX.11 - N/A
3a Taper length
3b Tangent
4 Emergency Access | O 11-194.a.19 A second

emergency
access road
with gate
located along
Wixom Road

Met

5 Driveway sight distance | O Figure VIII-E 260’ Met
6 Driveway spacing - N/A Proposed driveway not on a

major arterial.
6a Same-side | O 11.216.d.1.d
6b Opposite side | O 11.216.d.1.e
7 External coordination (Road agency) - N/A
8 External Sidewalk | Master Plan & EDM Existing

sidewalk
along Wixom
Road and
Stonebrook
Drive

N/A
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EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
9 Sidewalk Ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K Indicated at

entrance
Met Update R-28-J detail

included to the latest R-28-K
version.

10 Any Other Comments:

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
11 Loading zone | ZO 5.4 - N/A
12 Trash receptacle | ZO 5.4.4 Trash

collection to
be provided
by individual
residential
waste
management
service

Met

13 Emergency Vehicle Access Fire truck
turning
movements
provided

Met

14 Maneuvering Lane | ZO 5.3.2 - N/A
15 End islands | ZO 5.3.12 - N/A
15a Adjacent to a travel way
15b Internal to parking bays
16 Parking spaces | ZO 5.2.12 16 proposed See Planning review letter.
17 Adjacent parking spaces | ZO 5.5.3.C.ii.p <15 spaces

in one row
Met

18 Parking space length | ZO 5.3.2 19’ Met
19 Parking space Width | ZO 5.3.2 9’ Met
20 Parking space front curb height | ZO

5.3.2
4” shown in
details

Not Met 6” curb required in front of
19’ parking spaces.

21 Accessible parking – number | ADA 1 required, 2
proposed

Met

22 Accessible parking – size | ADA Not
dimensioned

Inconclusive Dimension width of
accessible aisle and spaces.

23 Number of Van-accessible space | ADA 1 required, 1
proposed

Met

24 Bicycle parking
24a Requirement | ZO 5.16.1 None

required,
none
proposed

N/A

24b Location | ZO 5.16.1 - N/A
24c Clear path from Street | ZO 5.16.1 - N/A
24d Height of rack | ZO 5.16.5.B - N/A
24e Other (Covered / Layout) | ZO 5.16.1,

Text Amendment 18.301
- N/A
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INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
25 Sidewalk – min 5’ wide | Master Plan 5’ proposed Met The applicant could extend

the sidewalk for the full
length on the north side of
Avalon Drive.

26 Sidewalk ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K Indicated Met Update R-28-J detail
included to the latest R-28-K
version.

27 Sidewalk – distance back of curb | EDM
7.4

No offset
provided

Not Met A deviation will be
required for no offset.

28 Cul-De-Sac | O Figure VIII-F - N/A
29 EyeBrow | O Figure VIII-G - N/A
30 Turnaround | ZO 5.10 20’ radius,

20’ width
Met

31 Any Other Comments:

SIGNING AND STRIPING
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
32 Signing: Sizes | MMUTCD Provided Met
33 Signing table: quantities and sizes Provided Met
34 Signs 12” x 18” or smaller in size shall be

mounted on a galvanized 2 lb. U-channel
post | MMUTCD

Provided Met

35 Signs greater than 12” x 18” shall be
mounted on a galvanized 3 lb. or greater
U-channel post | MMUTCD

Provided Met

36 Sign bottom height of 7’ from final grade |
MMUTCD

Provided Met

37 Signing shall be placed 2’ from the face
of the curb or edge of the nearest
sidewalk to the near edge of the sign |
MMUTCD

Provided Met

38 FHWA Standard Alphabet series used for
all sign language | MMUTCD

Provided Met

39 High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting to
meet FHWA retro-reflectivity | MMUTCD

Provided Met

40 Parking space striping notes Not provided Inconclusive Provide in future submittal.
41 The international symbol for accessibility

pavement markings | ADA
Not provided Inconclusive Provide in future submittal.

42 Crosswalk pavement marking detail Not provided Inconclusive Provide in future submittal.
43 Any Other Comments: Proposed “Do Not Block Sidewalk” signs shown on site plan

but not listed in sign quantities table.
Note: Hyperlinks to the standards and Ordinances are for reference purposes only, the applicant and City of Novi
to ensure referring to the latest standards and Ordinances in its entirety.
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Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

Sincerely,

AECOM

Paula K. Johnson, PE

Senior Transportation Engineer

Saumil Shah, PMP

Project Manager































 10448 Citation Drive, Suite 100 

Brighton, MI  48116

 
800 395-ASTI 
Fax: 810.225.3800 
 
www.asti-env.com     
 
 
Sent Via Email Only 

 

 

   
May 2, 2025 
 
Ashok Gudi 
Avalon Investment Group LLC 
1137 Prescott Drive 
Rochester Hills, MI 48309 
 
 
RE:  Wetland Delineation and Jurisdictional Assessment with GPS Survey, 
 Northeast of Wixom Road and Stonebrook (Parcel ID 22-17-300-019) 

City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan  
ASTI File No. A25-0628.00 

 
Dear Ashok Gudi: 
 
On April 30, 2025, ASTI Environmental (ASTI) conducted a site investigation to 
delineate wetland boundaries on the above-referenced property located within 
the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan (Subject Property).  One wetland 
likely regulated by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy (EGLE) and the City of Novi (City) was found within the Subject Property 
(Figure 1  GPS-Surveyed Wetland Boundaries).  Wetland and watercourse 
boundaries, as depicted on Figure 1, were located using a professional grade, 
hand-held Global Positioning System unit (GPS). 
 
SUPPORTING DATA AND MAPPING 
The USDA Web Soil Survey (WSS), the National Wetland Inventory Map (NWI), 
EGLE Wetlands Map Viewer web site, and digital aerial photographs were all 
used to support the wetland delineation and subsequent regulatory status 
determination.  The NWI and EGLE maps indicated the presence of wetland in 
the northern and eastern portions of the Subject Property.   
 
The WSS indicates the Subject Property is comprised of the soil complexes 
shown in Table 1 below: 
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Table 1 Subject Property Soils

Subject Property Soil Complexes
Hydric Soil 

per the WSS
(YES or No)

Marlette sandy loam (1-6% slopes) No
Capac sandy loam (0-4% slopes) No

Brookston and Colwood loams YES
Houghton and Adrian mucks YES

FINDINGS
ASTI investigated the Subject Property for the presence of any lakes, ponds, 
wetlands, and watercourses.  This work is based on MCL 324 Part 301 (Inland 
Lakes and Streams) and Part 303 (Wetland Protection), as well as the City of 

Code of Ordinances, Chapter 12 Drainage and Flood Damage 
Prevention, Article V, Wetlands and Watercourse Protection (Article V). In 
addition to those resources regulated by EGLE, the City also regulates isolated 
(non-contiguous) wetlands from two to five acres in size and those wetlands less 
than two acres in size if determined to be essential to the preservation of the 
natural resources of the City. In some circumstances the US Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) may also have jurisdiction of wetlands or watercourses; this 
is not the case with your site. 

The delineation protocol used by ASTI for this delineation is based on the US 
Wetland Delineation Manual, 1987, the Regional 

Supplement to the Corps of Engineer Wetland Delineation Manual: Midwest
Region, and related guidance/documents, as appropriate.  Wetland vegetation, 
hydrology, and soils were used to locate the wetland boundaries. 

One wetland was found on the Subject Property, as discussed below.  

Wetland A
Wetland A is an emergent, scrub/shrub, and forested wetland located throughout 
the Subject Property.  Wetland A is 2.75 acres in size on-site and continues off-
site to the east (Figure 1).  Vegetation within Wetland A was dominated by silver 
maple (Acer saccharinum), swamp white oak (Quercus bicolor), green ash 
(Fraxinus pennsylvanica), common buckthorn (Rhamnus cathartica), sandbar 
willow (Salix interior), reed canary grass (Phalaris arundinacea), common reed 
(Phragmites australis), purple loosestrife (Lythrum salicaria), moneywort 
(Lysimachia nummularia), and swamp agrimony (Agrimonia parviflora).  Soils 
within Wetland A were comprised of loams to loamy sands and are considered 
hydric because the criteria for depleted below dark surface, depleted matrix, 
redox dark surface, and redox depressions were met.  Indicators of wetland 
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hydrology observed within Wetland A included surface water, a high-water table, 
saturation, and oxidized rhizospheres on living roots. 

Dominant vegetation observed within the upland adjacent to Wetland A included 
sugar maple (Acer saccharum), black cherry (Prunus serotina), autumn olive 
(Elaeagnus umbellata), Japanese rose (Rosa multiflora), gray dogwood (Cornus 
racemosa), green ash, tall goldenrod (Solidago altissima), wild carrot (Daucus 
carota), wild strawberry (Fragaria virginiana), Kentucky bluegrass (Poa 
pratensis), yarrow (Achillea millefolium), and Virginia creeper (Parthenocissus 
quinquefolia). Upland soils were comprised of loam and sandy clay, and no
evidence of wetland hydrology was observed.

It is ASTI's opinion that Wetland A is regulated by EGLE under Part 303 and by 
the City of Novi under Article V because it is a portion of a larger wetland 
complex that extends off-site to the east that is greater than five acres in size.  
Field observations and aerial photographs were used to estimate the size of the 
off-site wetland complex contiguous with Wetland A. 

Wetland Flagging
Wetland boundaries were marked in the field with pink pin flags and/or day-glow 
pink and black striped flagging with the following flagging numbers:

Wetland A: A-1 through A-59

SUMMARY

professional opinion that the Subject Property includes one wetland (Wetland A) 
regulated by EGLE under the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection 
Act (1994 P.A. 451), Part 303 Wetland Protection and the City of Novi under 
Article V.  However, please note that EGLE has the final authority on the extent 
of regulated wetlands, lakes, and streams in the State of Michigan, and the City 
of Novi has the final authority of wetlands within the City limits.  Any proposed 
impact to the areas that ASTI has identified as regulated will require a permit 
from EGLE and the City prior to any wetland impacts.  

It should also be noted that the City requires a 25-foot setback from regulated 
wetlands and watercourses. Additionally, the City has a woodland protection 
ordinance that regulates trees with a diameter at breast height (DBH) of 8 inches 
or greater within regulated woodlands and all trees with a DBH of 36 inches or 
greater within the City of Novi.  

Attached are Figure 1, which shows the GPS-surveyed locations of wetland 
flagging within the Subject Property and completed US Army Corps of Engineers 
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(USACE) Wetland Data Forms.  Please note that the data sheet numbers match 
the data collection sampling points shown on Figure 1.

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you with this project.  Please let us know if 
we can be of any further assistance in moving your project forward.

Cordially,

ASTI ENVIRONMENTAL

Shane Jennings Kyle Hottinger
Wetland Ecologist Wetland Ecologist                             

Professional Wetland Scientist #2927

Attachments: Figure 1 GPS-Surveyed Wetland Boundaries
Completed USACE Wetland Data Forms



W
ixom

 R
d

UP1

A1
A2

A3
A4A5A6

A7 A9
A8

A10

A11

A12

WT1

A13
Structure CNR
Structure CNR Structure CNR

A14 A15

A16
A17 A18

A19

A20A21

A22
A23

A24

A25

A26

A27

A28A29
A30

A31

WT2

A32

A33
A34

UP2

A35

A36

A38

A37

A39

A40

A41

A42

A43

Hydrant

Utility Pole

Utility Pole

A44

A45

A46 A47 A48

A49

A50

A51 A52

A53

A54
A55

A56

WT3
A57

A58
A59

UP3

Wixom Road Property
Client: Avalon Investment Group LLC
Created by: RMH, May 1, 2025,  ASTI Project A25-0628.00
Imagery: NearMap April 8, 2024

Figure 1 - GPS-Surveyed Wetland Boundaries

Parcel 22-17-300-019,
Wixom Road, Novi, MI
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*This wetland is likely regulated by EGLE and the City of Novi.
This map does not imply an official opinion by EGLE or the City

of Novi nor is it legally binding.

Wetland Delineation Completed: April 30, 2025
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